

CNR-WBEM01000215-2023

Present: Md. Rafique Alam,

Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk

JO Code WB00968,

CIS No. S.C 15 of 2023

Sessions Trial No. : 3(8) of 2025

Order No.2 dated 01.12.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of C.S.W1.

The sole accused person is present along with his Ld. Counsel by filing hazira. Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira. Ld. Defence Counsel is present. No witness is present today. Prosecution prays for time for issuance of summons upon C.S.W1. Such prayer is considered and allowed. Prosecution to file requisites. Let the summons be issued through the Additional S.P., Head Quarters, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur (Nodal Officer).

To 12.03.2026 for evidence of C.S.W1.

Accused person on C/B as before

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

CNR-WBEM01002554-2020
Present: Mandip Saha Roy, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-I, Tamluk

CIS No. S.C 125 of 2020
Sessions Trial No. : 1(9) of 2024
Sessions Case No.125 of 2020

Order No.1
05.09.2024

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Accused persons (19) namely, 1) **Khokon Khutia @ Fekon**, 2) **Gopal Chandra Mondal Das @ Jamai**, 3) **Anup Mondal @ Pintu**, 4) **Srimanta Mondal**, 5) **Sanatan Bhowmick**, 6) **Narayan Mondal**, 7) **Sanjay Mondal**, 8) **Amal Mondal**, 9) **Sukumar Mondal**, 10) **Aloke Bera @ Alok Baran Bera**, 11) **Samrat Samanta**, 12) **Uttam Singh**, 13) **Panchanan Mondal**, 14) **Gobinda Mondal**, 15) **Manoranjan Mondal**, 16) **Madan Das**, 17) **Dhruba Routh**, 18) **Kalyan Routh** and 19) **Ranjit Bhunia @ Chattu** on C/B is present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira with the C/D.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Perusal the materials on record and on C/D, I find sufficient materials against the accused persons namely, 1) **Khokon Khutia @ Fekon**, 2) **Gopal Chandra Mondal Das @ Jamai**, 3) **Anup Mondal @ Pintu**, 4) **Srimanta Mondal**, 5) **Sanatan Bhowmick**, 6) **Narayan Mondal**, 7) **Sanjay Mondal**, 8) **Amal Mondal**, 9) **Sukumar Mondal**, 10) **Aloke Bera @ Alok Baran Bera**, 11) **Samrat Samanta**, 12) **Uttam Singh**, 13) **Panchanan Mondal**, 14) **Gobinda Mondal**, 15) **Manoranjan Mondal**, 16) **Madan Das**, 17) **Dhruba Routh**, 18) **Kalyan Routh** and 19) **Ranjit Bhunia @ Chattu** to frame charge **under Section-302/120B** of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec. 302/120B of IPC** in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record.

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which the pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

The petition filed by the local surety namely Tiloki Mondal praying for getting back the Deed vide No.1817/11 is considered and allowed.

Surety is given liberty to do the needfull in this regard.

The petition filed by the local surety namely Alok Bera praying for getting back the term deposit vide No.39043403310 in name of Chandan Ghorai is considered and allowed.

Surety is given liberty to do the needfull in this regard.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Purba Medinipur for his information.

Original certified copy of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta vide CRM(DB)4438 of 2022 filed by the accused person namely Sanjoy Mondal. Let the same be kept with the record.

To 12.02.2025 for evidence of C.S.W No.1

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to issue summon upon the C.S.W. No.1 on the date fixed.

Accused persons on court bail as before.

Dic & corr. by me

Sd/-
ASJ/FTC-I, Tamluk

Sd/- M. Saha Roy
ASJ/FTC-I
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

I do not find any material to frame charge against the accused person u/Sec.323 IPC having considered the letter of complaint, charge sheet and other attending materials.

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01003055 -2023
CIS No. S.C 222 of 2023 due
Sessions Trial No. : 1 (3) /24
Sessions Case No.222 of 2023

Order No. 01

01.03.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused persons (4) namely, **1) Sk. Amjed Ali, 2) Anisur Rahaman, 3)Mst. Aklima Bibi and 4) Mst. Mina Bibi** on C/B are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira. Ld. P.P in-charge also files draft charge. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused persons namely, **1) Sk. Amjed Ali, 2) Anisur Rahaman, 3)Mst. Aklima Bibi and 4) Mst. Mina Bibi** to frame charge **u/Sec.498A/323/325/308/34** of IPC and **section-4 of D.P.Act.** Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.498A/323/325/308/34** of IPC and **section-4 of D.P.Act.** in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

Accused Sk. Saddam Ali expired at the time of filing charge sheet and the case is filed for ever against him.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **17.05.2024** for evidence of C.S.W No.1.

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01003053 -2023
CIS No. S.C 221 of 2023
Sessions Trial No. : 2 (1) /24
Sessions Case No.221 of 2023

Order No. 01

05.01.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused persons (11) namely, **1) Biswanath Adhikary, 2)Prasenjit Adhikary, 3) Jharna Adhikary, 4)Bijali Adhikary, 5) Susmita Adhikary and 6) Sanchita Adhikary** on C/B are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira. Ld. P.P in-charge also files draft charge. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld. P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet and other documents, I find sufficient materials against the accused persons namely, **1) Biswanath Adhikary, 2)Prasenjit Adhikary, 3) Jharna Adhikary, 4)Bijali Adhikary, 5) Susmita Adhikary and 6) Sanchita Adhikary** to frame charge **u/Sec.448/325/307/506/34** of IPC and to frame charge **u/Sec. 354** against accused person namely **Prasenjit Adhikary** Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec. 448/325/307/354/506/34of IPC** in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record.

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

I do not find any material to frame charge against the accused persons u/Sec.323 IPC having considered the letter of complaint, charge sheet and other attending materials

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to issue summon upon the witness.

To **06.03.2024** for evidence of C.S.W. No.1.

Accused persons as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01003164 -2023
CIS No. S.C 229 of 2023
Sessions Trial No. : 2 (3) /24
Sessions Case No.229 of 2023

Order No. 01

07.03.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused person (1) namely, **Srimanta Pal** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused person namely, **Srimanta Pal** to frame charge **u/Sec.302** of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.302** of IPC in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Ami Bichar Chai'.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **18.04.2024** for evidence of C.S.W No.1.

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01001223 -2023
CIS No. S.C 106 of 2022
Sessions Trial No. : 4 (2) /24
Sessions Case No.106 of 2023

Order No. 01

08.02.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused persons (3) namely, 1) **Sk. Maidul Ali**, 2) **Sk. Mojjam Ali**. 3) **Sk. Fajlu Ali** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused person namely, 1) **Sk. Maidul Ali**, 2) **Sk. Mojjam Ali**. 3) **Sk. Fajlu Ali** to frame charge **u/Sec.498A/307/34** of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.498A/307/34** of IPC in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **04.04.2024** for evidence of C.S.W No.1

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01002935-2023
CIS No. S.C 216 of 2023
Sessions Trial No. : 6 (1) /24
Sessions Case No.216 of 2023

Order No. 01

11.01.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused person (1) namely, **Sk. Kutub** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira along with draft charge. Let the same be kept with record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused person namely, **Sk. Kutub** to frame charge **u/Sec.341/325/307/354/506** of Arms Act. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.341/325/307/354/506** of Arms Act in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Ami Bichar Chai'.

I do not find any material to frame charge against the accused u/Sec.323 IPC having considered the letter of complaint, charge sheet and other attending materials

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **15.03.2024** for evidence of C.S.W No.1

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01004663-2022
CIS No. S.C 367 of 2023
Sessions Trial No. : 7 (1) /24
Sessions Case No.367 of 2023

Order No. 01

16.01.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused persons (5) namely, **Sk. Haidar Ali, Sailen Mandal, Asfakulla Khan, Haripada Mondal and Bappaditya Sahoo** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira along with draft charge. Let the same be kept with record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused persons namely, **Sk. Haidar Ali, Sailen Mandal, Asfakulla Khan, Haripada Mondal and Bappaditya Sahoo** to frame charge **u/Sec.370/370A/120B** of IPC and Section-**3/4/5/6/7 of I.T.Act,1956**. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.370/370A/120B** of IPC and **Section-3/4/5/6/7 of I.T.Act,1956** in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **01.04.2024** for evidence of C.S.W No.1

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01003201-2023
CIS No. S.C 233 of 2023
Sessions Trial No. : 8 (1) /24
Sessions Case No.233 of 2023

Order No. 01

19.01.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused person (1) namely, **Sk. Nasib** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira along with draft charge. Let the same be kept with record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused person namely, to frame charge **u/Sec.399/402** of IPC and **Section-25/27 of Arms Act**. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.399/402** of IPC and **Section-25/27 of Arms Act** in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Ami Bichar Chai'.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **01.04.2024** for evidence of C.S.W No.1

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01005950 -2022
CIS No. S.C 474 of 2022
Sessions Trial No. : 5 (2) /24
Sessions Case No.474 of 2022

Order No. 01

09.02.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused persons (7) namely, **1) Monirul Islam, 2) Mithu Khan, 3) Islam Khan, 4) Lalchand Khan, 5) Amena Bibi, 6) Akratun Bibi, &7) Jamsed Khan** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira along with his draft charge. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused persons namely, **1) Monirul Islam, 2) Mithu Khan, 3) Islam Khan, 4) Lalchand Khan, 5) Amena Bibi, 6) Akratun Bibi, &7) Jamsed Khan** to frame charge u/Sec.341/325/307/506/34 of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed u/Sec.341/325/307/506/34 of IPC in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

I do not find any material to frame charge against the accused u/Sec.323 IPC.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **23.04.2024** for evidence of C.S.W No.1.

Accused persons as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01003254 -2022
CIS No. S.C 247 of 2023
Sessions Trial No. : 11 (1) /24

Sessions Case No.247 of 2023

Order No. 01

25.01.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused person (1) namely, **Islam Khan** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused person namely, **Islam Khan** to frame charge **u/Sec.447/323/324/307/506** of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.447/323/324/307/506** of IPC in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amu Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Ami Bichar Chai'.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **29.02.2024** for evidence.

01.03.2024 for evidence.

02.03.2024 for evidence.

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01003262 -2023
CIS No. S.C 248 of 2023
Sessions Trial No. : 12 (1) /24
Sessions Case No.248 of 2023

Order No. 01

25.01.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused persons (2) namely, **Amal Bishai and laxmi Bishai** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld.P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused persons namely, **Amal Bishai and laxmi Bishai** to frame charge **u/Sec.363/366/120B** of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.363/366/120B** of IPC in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record. .

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

Accused Rajen Bishai was a juvenile ad he was sent to JJB.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to summon upon the witness on the next date so fixed.

To **01.03.2024** for evidence.

06.03.2024 for evidence.

07.03.2024 for evidence.

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

The accused Sukdeb Ghorai died during continuance of trial and accordingly the case was filed for ever against the accused Sukdeb Ghorai vide order No.12 dated 10.11.2022.

Accordingly, charge is framed against **1) Ramchandra Ghorai, 2) Sambhu Ghorai and 3) Malati Ghorai**

I do not find any material to frame charge against the accused u/Sec.447 IPC having considered the letter of complaint, charge sheet and other attending materials

I do not find any material to frame charge against the accused u/Sec.447 IPC.

The petition filed on behalf of the accused person on 31.05.2023 be 'Not Pressed'.

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01001857 -2023
CIS No. S.C 156 of 2023
Sessions Trial No. : 2 (11) /23
Sessions Case No.156 of 2023

Order No. 01

18.11.2023

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused persons (2) namely,) **Sk. Raju @ Sk. Ajijul 2) Sahajada Bibi @ Sahajadi Bibi** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira. He also files draft charge. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld. P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents, I find sufficient materials against the accused persons namely,) **Sk. Raju @ Sk. Ajijul 2) Sahajada Bibi @ Sahajadi Bibi** to frame charge **u/Sec.341/323/325/307/354/50634** of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec. 41/323/325/307/354/50634 of IPC** in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record.

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to issue summons upon witness on the next date so fixed.

To **03.02.2024** for evidence of C.S.W. No.1

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01005274-2022
CIS No. S.C 424 of 2022
Sessions Trial No. : 03 (09) /23
Sessions Case No.424 of 2022

Order No. 01

03.06.2023

Accused person (1) namely, **Sk. Rafikul @ Rafik** on C/B is present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira along with draft charge. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld. P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents I find sufficient materials against the accused person namely, **Sk. Rafikul @ Rafik** to frame charge **u/Sec.379/411/413** of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec. 379/411/413** of IPC in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record.

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'Ami Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Ami Bichar Chai'.

Ld. P.P in-charge is directed to issue summon upon the witnesses on the next date so fixed.

To **14.09.2023** for evidence of C.S.W. No.1.

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

Present: Abhijit Ghosh, Ld. A.S.J., FTC-II, Tamluk
JO Code WB00910, CNR No.WBEM01003850 -2022
CIS No. S.C 310 of 2022
Sessions Trial No. : 10 (1) /23
Sessions Case No.310 of 2022

Order No. 01

24.01.2024

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Accused persons (2) namely, **Sk. Motibul Ali and Rubia Bibi** on C/B and present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira. He also files draft charge. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Defence Advocate is present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Ld. P.P in-charge opens its case by producing case diary. Considering the record including the letter of complaint, formal FIR, charge sheet, seizure list and other documents, I find sufficient materials against the accused persons namely, **Sk. Motibul Ali and Rubia Bibi** to frame charge **u/Sec.354/307/506/34** of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed **u/Sec.354/307/506/34 of IPC** in a separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the record.

The said charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'Amra Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried by saying 'Amra Bichar Chai'.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to issue summons upon.

To **06.04.2024** for evidence of C.S.W. No.1

Accused as before.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-II, Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-II
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

At this stage the accused persons filed a petition along with documents praying to call for the counter case before this Court for trial. Copy served. Let the petition be fixed for hearing.

and to frame charge **u/Sec.354** of IPC against accused **Soumen Dolai**.

At this stage Ld. P.P in-charge files a petition u/Sec.311 Cr.P.C. and prays for causing attendance of the complainant on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.